size of the Territory (“Initial Franchise Fee”).  For a Tier 1 Territory, which has a population of 
over 1,000,000, the Initial Franchise Fee is Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). For a Tier 2 
Territory, which has a population of 500,000 to 999,999, the Initial Franchise fee is Forty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($45,000).  For a Tier 3 Territory, which has a population of up to 499,999, the 
Initial Franchise Fee is Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000). 

The Initial Franchise Fee is due in lump sum when you sign the franchise agreement.  The Initial 
Franchise Fee includes the cost of training.

[...]

(vi)  Renewal Fee. Franchisee has paid to Franchisor a renewal fee equal to the 
greater of Twenty-Five Percent (25%) of Franchisor’s then-current initial franchise fee or 
the applicable Minimum Renewal Fee.  The “Minimum Renewal Fee” shall be: (i) Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) for a Territory that has a population of at least 
One Million (1,000,000) people at the time of renewal; (ii) Eleven Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Dollars ($11,250) for a Territory that has a population of at least Five Hundred 
Thousand (500,000) but less than One Million (1,000,000) people at the time of renewal; 
or (iii) Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for a Territory that has a population of less than 
Five Hundred Thousand (500,000) people at the time of renewal.

[...]

Revenues from the immediately preceding month, or such other date(s) identified 
by Franchisor with thirty (30) days’ prior written notice.   

(B) Minimum Local Advertising Spend. In addition to the grand opening 
requirements of Section 8(a)(i), Franchisee shall spend One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500) per year (“Minimum Local Advertising Spend”) on local 
advertising in accordance with Franchisor’s standards as set forth in the Brand 
Standards Manual.  Franchisee shall submit verification of its local advertising 
expenditures at such times and in such form as may be requested by Franchisor